Important note

Chapter numbers are not listed in the Alphabetical Index.

To obtain them, you must consult the:

Introduction and Table of Contents



INDEX

TO THE

STATUTES OF QUEBEC.

FIRST SESSION, SIXTH LEGISLATURE, 50 VICTORIA.

A

Pacr

Abolition of municipal taxes upon commercial travellers...... 49
Acts amended C. S % g c. 180 ............................... b4
T T gg 20 V. cclgl ........................................................... 40 3;
€ OBV G Ok ... o
« o« 8o e gL ... 64
€ BBV G B 161
€ BV e B0 137

« o« gy ds,.. 141
z € BRIV G T 45
e « 80 V. e 90... . . ) Tk
e € 4OV 0 A6 eI 179

« € A0V €20 e 193
W R . R 191
T 4948V e BT 137
W 4948V G B2 141
L R A S |
e 4344V e T 29
€ ALV e BT 63
« O 44A5 V. e 82T 68
w45 Voe br.... . 199
g5V t0s.. . Il 141

€ LBV G 8
T A A 52
L A R 49
€ LGB0V 6 OB 34
€ O BOV. € 98, 45
ﬁgt Town Cf%)oraﬂons General Clauses, amended............ 123
mission of Desaulniers as advocate. ....... v vnens. 212
Admission of Major as advocate............. ...l 212

Advocate, admission of Desaulniers as,........ccevvevueennns 212



222 Indez.

PAGE.

"Advocate, admission of Major,as.........coveiiiiiiiiia... 212
Agricultural Association of Stanstead and Compton Counties,

the Independent, incorporated. ....... ...ccvvvvenun ... 108

Agriculture and Colonization, respecting the Department of.... 87
Amusement, respecting incorporation of societies for pur-

poses of, &, . e 93
Appointment of additional judges of Superior Court provided

o) R R 46
Appointment of judge to act as chief justice provided for...... 47
Appointment of officers of Legislative Council................ 44

Appointment of royal Commission to hold an investigation
into certain matters relating to the administration of the

municipal affairs of the city of Montzeal authorized....... 123
Archbishops of this Province, respecting incorporation of Ro-
man Catholic. ... oo it nes 64
Arthabaska county, Kingsey Falls annexed to township of
Warwick I, ..o i e e e e 57
Assise de Montréal, Fraternité dw Tiers Ordre de St. Fran-
¢ois d’,incorporated........... .. i e, 69
Association known as Ze Club de Raquettes le Trappeur de
Montréal incorporated.........vveriiiiiiiirernnennns 120
Association of Montreal, Grocers, incorporated................ 116
Association of Stanstead and Compton Counties, the Indepen- ~-
dent Agricultural, incorporated........................ ... 108
Association, The Quebec Young Men’s Christian, incorporation
act amended............. il P 85
Associations for literary purposes and for purposes of amuse-
ment, incorporation of. .. .. ...ttt i, 93
Authority given to New York Life Insurance Company to hold
realestate. ..o e e e 177
=
Bailiffs for the District of Montreal, incorporated.............. 96
Baptiste de Notre-Dame de Granby, Sociélé de Bienfaisance
St Jean, incorporated. . ... ... ..t 88
Bar of the Province of Quebec, admission of G. L. Desaulniers
70 T 212
Bar of the Province of Quebec, admission of A. B. Major to.... 212
Beauharnois Junction Railway Company incorporated........ 194
Belge Canadienne, La Sociélé, incorporated.................. 104
Bienfaisance St. Jean Baptiste de Notre-Dame de Granby, So-
ciété de, incorporated. ... ... ..ol 88
Births, marriages and causes of death, compilation of statis-
ticsof...........oouil P e e 54
Bishops of this Province, respecting incorporation of Roman
Catholic. . ..o vt it it ettt i et e aas 64
Bridge over branch of the Riviére des Prairies, authorized to be
builb. ... e e e 203

Bridge over south branch of Yamaska river, in the parish of St.
ie, authorized to be built......... .... Corenaeen vevaes . 204



Indez. 223

Page
C
Canadienne, La, Life Insurance Company incorporated....... 166
Canadienne, La Société Belge, incorporated.............. .. 104
Cancelling and discharge of hypothecs granted by railway com-
panies facilitated............ ... . e 179
Catholic Archbishops, respecting incorporation of Roman, of
this Provinee......... ... o i i 64
Catholic Bishops, respecting incorporation of Roman, of this
Province. ... ..o e 64
Cemetery, act incorporating the Mount Hermon, amended...... 122
Charter of the City of Montreal amended.....,............... 126
Charter of the City of Quebec amended....................... 129
Charter of the Town of Levis amended....................... 137
Charter of the Town of Nicolet amended..................... 161
Charter of the Town of Richmond amended.................. 141
Charter of the Town of Salaberry of Valleyfield amended.... .. 141
Children, Victoria Hospital and convalescent home for sick
protestant incorporated....... ... ... ..o .80
Christian Association, The Quebec Young Men’s, incorporation
) actamended. ... ... .. . e 85
Church of , 8. Jean-Baptiste de Montréal, respecting debt for
bullding. ... .ot e 63
City of Montreal, charter amended........................... 126
City of Montreal, Royal commission of inquiry into management
of affairs of, authorized......... ... .. it 123
City of Quebec, incorporation actsamended................... 129
Civil Erection of parishes in Notre-Dame de Montréal. .. ...... 59
Civil Procedure, Code of, amended..............c.cooiviunn, 48
Civil Status, Copying of old registersof ...................... 53
Civil Service, respecting. .........coovinnnn.. e, 35
Clarenceville, Iberville, Dunham and, Railway Company, in-
corporated. .. ... e e e 182
Clauses Act, Town Corporations General, amended............ 123
Clerkship of T. I’ Ecuyer regularized......................... 213
Clubd de Raquettes le Trappeur de Montréal incorporated.... .. 120 -
Club Yamaska incorporated............cooviiiiiiiinnnnn, ... 118
Code, Municipal, amended.................. e 48
Code of Civil Procedure amended............ccviviiiiiinn.. 48
College, Montreal, Wesleyan Theological, incorporation act
amended. . ... e e e 81
Colonization Railway Company, Ottawa, incorporation act
amended. ... ... e e 199
Colonization, Respecting the department of Agriculture and
Colonization....... ...ttt 37
Commntercial travellers, municipal taxes upon them abolished... 49
Commission of inquiry into administration of civic affairs of
" Montreal city, royal, authorized..................... ... 123
“Compagnie de Préts et de Mont de Piété, incorporated........ 100

Companies, Railway, discharge of hypothecs granted by, faci-
- litated ..., ... N bt s caieea e 179

t,



224 Index.

Paar.
Company, Beauharnois Junction Railway, incorporated........ 194
Company, Dominion Lime, incorporated.... ......... ....... 172
Company, Iberville, Dunham and Clarenceville Railway, incor-
porated . ...ttt e et e e e 182
Company, Imperial Fire Insurance, certain powers givento.... 177
Company, La Canadienne Life Insurance, incorporated.... .. , 166
Company, Montreal and Lake Maskinongé railway, incorporated 186
Company, Montreal Elevated Railroad, incorporated.......... 200
Company, New-York Life Insurance, authorized to hold real
estate ...l et iei e 177
Company of St Johns and Iberville, the Hydraulic and Manu-
facturing, incorporated......... ... .. ...l 110
Company, Ottawa and Gatineau Valley Railroad, incorporation
actbamended.................. et e 191
Company, Ottawa Colonization Railway, incorporation act
amended . ... ... e e e 199
Compilation of Statistics of births, marriages and causes of
death. ... 1. e 54
Compromise &ec., in estate Charles Phillips, confirmed........ < 210
Compton Counties, the Independent Agricultural Association
of Stanstead and, incorporated..................... ..., 108
Congrégation des Petits Fréres de Marie dits Fréres Maristes
Incorporated. . ..ooven it e e 67
Constitution of Superior Court amended..................... 46-47
Convalescent Home for sick protestant children, Victoria Hos-
pital and, incorporated.............. ..ol 80
Copying of old registers of Civil Status................o ... .. 53
Corporation of Bailiffs for the District of Montreal, incorporated 96
Corporations General Clauses Act, Town, amended............ 123
Costs of interrogatories upon Articulated Facts............... 48
Council Executive, respecting the................c.ovvua.... 35
Council, respecting appointment of officers of Legislative...... 44
Council, respecting speaker of Legislative.................... 44
Counties, the Independent Agricultural Association of Stan-
stead and Compton, incorporated........................ 108
County of Arthabaska, Kingsey Falls annexed to township of
Warwick, in....cooioiiiiii i i e e
County of Drummond, Kingsey Falls detached from.......... 57
Court, Constitution of Superior, amended.................... 46-47
Court Houses, Erection and repair of, by municipalities, &c.... 48
D
Dame de Granby, Société de Bienfaisance St. Jean Baptiste de
LVotre, incorporated. . ... vvve ettt e e aeaaas 88
Death, compilation of statistics of births, marriagesand causes of 54
Debentures, issue of provincial, authorized..... ............. 22
Debt of Parish of St. Jean Baptiste de Montréal for building
church respecting. ..........coieiuiiiiiiniiiinennniannn. 63

Department of Agriculture and Colonization, respecting the.... 387
Deparment of Public Works, respecting the.................. 40



Index. 225

Departments of the Province, public............c..oooeiivlot, 35
Desaulniers, G. L. admission to Bar of the Province of Quebec. 212
Discharge of hypothecs granted by railway companies facilitated 179

District of Montreal, Bailiffs for the, incorporated............ 96
Dominion Lime Company, incorporated............. ... ... 172
Drummond County, Kingsey Falls detached from............. 57
Dunham and Clarenceville, Iberville, Railway Company, incor-

PoTated.. ..o e e e e 182

u=F
Election Act, Quebec, amended...............c....oiiii.... 45
Elevated Railroad Company, Montreal, incorporated.......... 200
Elizabeth de VV‘trwick Parish of Ste., erected intoa municipal-

By e e e e e 61
Erection and repan of Court Houses, &c........ovvviiiinn.t, 48
Erection, Civil, of parishes in Notre- Dame de Montréal. ... . ... 59
Erection of pamsh of Ste Elizabeth de Warwick into a munici-

PA . e e e 61

Estate Paiement dit Lariviére, sale of property of, authorized.. 207
Istate Scott, William Wallace, sale of property of, authorized 208

Executive Council, Respecting. ...... ... ..., 35
=k

Fire Insurance Company, Imperial, certain powers given to.... 177

IFisheries Act, Quebec amended. ... . e 52

Fishing rwhts in non- nfwmable streams and lakes in the Pro-

2 1 52
Lrancaise et de Refuge, U Union Nationale, 1ncorporated 99
Frangois d Assise de Moniréal, Fraternité du 1iers-Ordye de

S dneorporated. ... ... e e 69
Fraternité du 1iers Ordre de Saint Frangois & Assise, Mon-

treal, incorporated. .. ... ....v it et 69
Hreres de Marie, Petits, incorporated............c.covvinnnnn 67
Fréres Maristes, incorporated........oooviiiiiiiie i, 67

G-
Game Law, Quebec, amended.......... ..o, 49
Gatineau Valley, Ottawa and, Railway Company, incorporation

actbamended....... ... .. 191
General Clauses Act, Town Corporations, amended............ 123
Granby, Société de Bienfaisance St. Jean-Baptiste de Notre-

'~ Dame de, incorporated........ ... ol 88
Grocer’s Association of Montreal, incorporated................ 116
‘ E=N
Hermon Cemetery, act incorporating the Mount, amended..... 122
Home for sick protestant children, FVictoria Hospltal and Con-
valescent, incorporated................ ... il 80

Hospital and Conmlescent Home, Victoria, incorporated.,..., 80
16



226 Indezx.

PAcGE.

Hospital, the University Maternity, acts respecting amended
and name changed............ ..o iiiiviiiiiiiinen... 83
Hitel-Diew de Nicolet, incorporated...... ..o veeuuuenn.., 70

Hyacinthe, Société de Passage du Pont Neys' de SL., acts re-
specting, amended.........c.iiiiiiiiii i e 115

Hydraulic and Manufacturing Company of St. Johns and
Iberbille, the, incorporated.........ccovvevii iy, 110

Hypothecs granted by Railway Companies, facilities granted
for discharge of.......c.ccvivvinn.n, e e et 179

I

Iberville, Dunham and Clarenceville Railway Company, incor-
POTAtEd . ettt e e e 182

Iberville, the Hydraulic aud Manufacturing Company of St.
Johns and, incorporated...........oiiiiiii it 110
Imperial Fire Insurance company, certain powers given to..... 177

Incorporation act of La Société de U Union 8t. Pierrede Mont-
réal, amended. .. ... i 93

Incorporation act of the Mount Hermon Cemetery, amended... 122
Incorporation act of the Ottawa and Gatinean Valley Railway

Company, amended .. ... oot iiin i, 191
Incorporation act of the Ottawa Colonization Railway company
AMENAEA . . .o e i e 199
Incorporation act of the Quebec Young Men’s Christian Asso-
ciation, amended. ... ...t e e 85
Incorporation act of the Société de Passge du Pont-Neyf de SE.
Hydecinthe, amended. ........ ... oo 115
Incorporation act of the society called Union of St. Joseph of
Montreal, amended. ........ ... il 92
Incorporation act of the town of Nicolet, amended............. 161
Incorporation act of the town of Richmond, amended......... 141

Incorporation act of the townof Salaberry of Valleyfield,amended 141
Incorporation act of the Wesleyan Theological College Mon-

treal, amended.... ... .ol i 81
Incorporation acts of the City of Quebec, amended............ 129
Ircorporation acts of the town of Levis, amended............. 187
Incorporation of associations for literary purpoeses and for pur-

poses of amusement.......... ... ... il 93
Incorporation of La Canadienne Life Insurance Company.. ... 166
Incorporation of La Société Belge Canadienne. ............... 104
Incorporation of 2 Union Musicale de Québec. ............... 95

Incorporation of L Union Nationale Francaise et de Refuge.. 99
Incorporation of Roman Catholic Archbishops of this Province,

TeSPECHIIE . . .ot e e et e 64
Incorporation of Roman Catholic Bishops of this Province, re-

BPECHNG. o i e e 64
Incorporation of the association known as Le Club de Raquettes

le Trappeur de Montréal..............coiiviiiiiiinnen. 120

Incorporation of the Beauharnois Junction Railway Company. 194
Incorporation of the Clud Yamaska..ooviviiiviniiviiiiii 318



Indezx. 227

PAcE.
Incorporation of the Compagnie de Préts el de Mont-de-Piété.. 100
Incorporation of the Congrégation des Petits Fréres de Marie,

Aits Fréres MariSles. .. .. ..o eeun et iiiiiniiin i 67
Incorporation of the Corporation of Bailiffs for the District of
Montreal. . ... .. e 96
Incorporation of the Dominion Lime Company................ 172
Incorporation of the Fralernité dw Tiers-Ordre de Swint-
Frangois @ Assisede Montréal..................ccouu... 69
- Incorporation of the Grocer’s Association of Montreal......... 116
Incorporation of the Hotel- Diew de lVicolet................... 70
Incorporation of the Hydraulic and Manufacturing Company of
St. Johns and Tberville................ ... iiii.... 110
Incorporation of the Iberville, Durham and Clarenceville Rail-
WY COMPaANY -« o v ettt i et e i e it iae s 182
Incorporation of the Independent Agricultural Association of
Stanstead and Compton Counties................ccoovuts.. 108
Incorporation of the Montreal and Lake Maskinongé Railway
L070) 113 o721 1 186

Incorporation of the Montreal Elevated Railroad Company.... 200
Incorporation of the Société de Bienfaisance St. Jean-Baptiste

de Notre-Dame de Grandyf. ..........c.couueiiiiiiinennn. 88
Incorporation of the Society of Jesus......................... 65
Incorporation of the Syndicat Financier del Université Laval

GMONEréal......cooooovii it PP (i}
Incorporation of the Syndicat Financier de I Université Laval

G QUEDEC . . .. o e e 72

Incorporation of the Victoria Hospital and Convalescent Home 80
Independent Agricultural Association of Stanstead and Compton

Counties, incorporated........ ... ... . . o il 108
Insurance Company, Imperial Fire, certain powers given to..... 177
Insurance Company, La Canadienne Life, incorporated. .. .. .. 166
Insurance Company, New-York Life, authorized to hold real

B . . .. i ey e 177
Interrogatories upon articulated facts, respecting costs upon... 48
Investigation into civic administration of Montreal city, by

royal commission, authorized............................ 123
Issue of provincial debentures authorized . .................. 22

J
Jean-Baptiste de Notre-Dame de Granby, Société de Bien-

Jaisance SL.,incorporated....... ... .. il 88
Jesus, Incorporation of the Society of........................ 65
Johns and Iberville, the Hydraulic and Manufacturing Com-

pany of St., incorporated......... ... i, 110
Joseph of Montreal, The Society called the Union of St., incor-

poration act amended... ... ... il i 92
J udg%es of Superior Court, appointment of additional, provided

L0 46
Judge to act as chief justice, appointment of provided, for..... 47

Junction Railway Company, Beauharnois, incorporated....... 194



228 Index.

PAGE.
X
Kingsey Falls annexed to township of Warwick, county of Ar-

B 1T 12T G 57
Kingsey Falls detached from county of Drummond.... ... . . 57
1
La Canadienne Life Insurance Company, incorporated........ 166

Lake Maskinongé, Montreal and, Railway Company incorpo-
Tated. . oot i it ittt e s e 186
Lakes, Fishing rights in...........ccooiiiiiiiiiiaiat 52
Lands, Management of public, adjoining non-navigable streams
16 B 1< (P 52
Lariviére, Sale of property of Estate Antoine Paiement dit,
authorized.. . ... i i i it 207
La Société Belge Canadienne incorporated...... ............ 104
La Société de L2 Union St. Pierre de Montréal, incorporation
actamended. ..... .. i 93

Laval University, syndicat financier & Montréal, incorporated. 76
Laval University, syndicat financier ¢ Québec, incorporated.. 72

Law, Amendments to Quebec License,...........coooeiiaanan. 24-29
Law, Quebec Game, amended...........iiiiiiniiiniieaann 49
I’ Ecuyer, Theodule, clerkship of, regularized................. 213
Legislative Council, respecting appointment of officersof...... 44
Legislative Council, respecting Speaker of.................... 44
Levis town, charter amended.............. .c.iiiiienienn 187
License Law, amendments to Quebec.................cconvnn 24-29
Life Insurance Company La Canadienne incorporated......... 166
Life Insurance Company, New-York, authorized to hold real

S 2 O N 177
Lime Company, Dominion, incorporated...............c. ... 172
Literary Associations, respecting incorporation of............. 93
Loan, Provincial, authorized...................c..cooiiiiinn.. 22
L’ Union Musicale de Quebec incorporated................... 95
L? Union Nationale Francaise et de Refuge incorporated. ... . 99

DN

Major, A. B., admission to Bar of the Province of Quebec...... 212

Management of publiclands adjoining non-navigable streams, &e. 52
Manufacturing Company of 8t Johns and Iberville, the Hydrau-
lic and, incorporated. ... ... oot 110
Marie, Petits Freres de, incorporated...........oooovnen... .o 67
Marriages and causes of death, compilation of Statistics of births. 54
Maskinongé, Montreal and ILake, Railway Company incor-
porated ........ f ettt eee e e 186
Maternity Hospital, The University, acts respecting amended
~ and name changed.......... ... .. i 83
Maternity, Montreal, new name for The University Maternity
Hospital .. ..o i i s 83
Medical profession, clerkship of T. L'Ecuyer regularized...... 213



Index. 999

Pag.

Men’s Christian Association, The Quebec Young, incorporation
act amended ....... ... ... .. 85
Mont-de-Pieté, Compagnie de Prétls et de, 1ncorporated ........ 100

Montreal and Lake Maskinongé Railway Company incorporated 186
Montreal and Quebec, respectmg security to be furnished by

Registars of . ... ..o e 45
Montreal appointment of Royal commission authorized to inves-

tigate civic administration of the city of............... .o~ 123
Montreal, Bailiffs for the District of, incorporated............. 96
Montreal city, charteramended................. ... .. ... 126
Montréal, Civil erection of parishes in Notre-Dame de......... 59
Montreal Elevated Railroad Company, incorporated........... 200
Montréal, Fraternité du Tiers-Ordre de St. Frangois @’ Assise

de, mcorpomted. A 69
Montreal, Grocers’ Association, incorporated.................. 116
Jfonh‘eal La Société de U Umon 8t. . Pierre de, incorporation

8CE AMENACW. . .. .o en e e et 93

Montréal, Le Club de Raquettes le Trappeur de, incorporated. 120
Montreal Matermty new name for the University Maternity

Hospital. ... e 83
‘Montreal Polytechnic School respecting...................... 55
Montreal respecting debt for building church of parish of St.
Jean- Baptwte 7 63
Montréal, Syndicat financier de U Université Laval a, incor-
porated ................................................ 76
Montreal, the Society called the Union of St. Joseph of, incor-
poration actamended.......... ... . ... il 92
Mount Hermon Cemetery, act incorporating, amended. ....... 122

Municipal affairs of city of Montreal appointement of Royal

Commission to investigate into management of, anthorized 123
Municipal Codeamended.............. ... ... ... iiiinn... 48
Municipality of Kingsey Falls annexed to county of Arthabaska 57
- Municipality of Kingsey Falls detached from County of Drum-

410 Lo PP 57
Municipal taxes upon commercial travellers abolished......... 49
Musicule de Québec, I’ Union, incorporated.................... 95

N
Nationale Francaice et de Refuge, U Union, incorporated. . . .. 99
New York Life Insurance Company, authorized to hold real

estate. . e 177
Nicolet, charter of town of, amended........................ 161
Nicolet, Hotel-Diew de, incorporated..................oou.... 70
Notre-Dame de Granby, Société de Bienfaisance St. Jeoan-

Baptiste de, incorporated............ ... ... ..o i €8

O
Officers of Legislative Council, appointment of................ 44
Officers, respecting security to be furnished by public......... 45

Ottawa and Gatineau Valley Railway Company, incorporation
actamended.......... ..l e Leens 191



930 Indezx.

Page:s
Ottawa Colonization Railway Company, incorporation act
amended. ... e e e e 199
=
Paiement dit Lariviére, Antoine, sale of property of estate of
authorized ... ..ouvn it it 207
Parishes in Notre-Dame de Montreal, Civil erection of........ 59

Parish of Ste Elizabeth de Warwick erected into a Municipality 61
Parish of St. Janvier de Weedon, portion of, erected into a

80 T 58
Parish of S¢. Jean Baptzste de Montréal, respecting debt for
building church...........oocoiiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiii i 63
Passage du Pont-Neuf de St. Hyacinthe, Sociéte de, acts Te-
specting amended...... ... iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiia 115
Paton, Hugh, authorized to build a bridge over a branch of the
RIVISTOS (eS PLAITIEN . .o v . vennneeseseeeneaiineannnseanes 203
Payment of debt contracted by parish of &. Jean Baptzste de
Montréal for building church.................cocoiene. 63
Petits Fréres de Marie incorporated...............oienun 67 -
Phillips, estate Charles, certain deeds of compromise, &c., re-
specting, confirmed..... .......... ... Lol 210
Piété, Compagnie de Préls et de Mont de, 1ncorporated ........ 100
Polytechnic school, Montreal, respecting...................... 65
Pont Neyf de SL. Hyacmﬂze Société de Passage, acts respecting
AMENAEd . ..ot e i et 116
Powers, certain, given to Imperial Fire Insurance Company.... 177
Prairies, Bridge over branch of river des, authorized to be built 203
Prétls et de Mont de Piété, Compagnie de, incorporated........ 100
Procedure, Code of Civil, s S AU ... 48
Property belonging to estate Antoine Paiement dit Lariviére,
authorized tobe sold. ... ...coiiiiiiiii it .. 207

Property of estate of William Wallace Scott, sale authorized., 208
Protestant children, Victoria Hospital and Convalescent Home

for, 1ncorpora.ted ....................................... 80
Province of Quebec, Revised Statutes of, respecting.. ........ 29
Province of Quebec, Statutes of, respectmg ................... 34
Province, Public Departments of respecting..........o....0n. 35
Province, respecting the mcorporatlon of Roman Catholic .

Archbishops and Bishops of this................. .o 64
Provincial debentures, issue of, authorized................... 22
Provincial loan, authorized.............c.o it en, 22
Public Departments of the Province, respecting....... ....... 35
Publ‘glgc Lands, Management of, adjoining non-namrrable streams 5 -

B e vt et e et et sttt s 2
Public Officers, respecting security to be furnished by ..... .. 45
Public Works, respecting the Départment of,................. 40

@

Quebec and Montreal, respecting security to be furnished by reg-
istrarsof,...... ool et ettt aaaaas 45



Indez. 231

\ Pace.
Quebec Bar, admission of Desaulniers to... ................. 212
Quebec Bar, admission of Major,to.......................... 212
Quebec city, charteramended............................... 129
Quebec Election Act, amended....... PRt 45
Quebec Fisheries Act,amended.. . ............. e, 52
Quebec Game Law, amended................... ..., 49
Quebec License Law, amendments. . .............coveven ... 24-20
Québec, U Union Musicale de, incorporated................... 95
Quebec, Revised Statutes of the Province of, respecting....... 29
Quebec, Statutes of the Province of, respecting................ 34

Québec, Syndicat financier del Universté Laval d,incorporated. 72
Quebec Young Men’s Christian Association, incorporation act

amended. . ... i i e et e 85
=

Railway Companies, discharge of hypothecs granted by, fa-

cilitated. . ...co i e e 179
Railway Company, Beauharnois Junction, incorporated ...... 194
Railway Company, Iberville, Dunham and Clarenceville, incor-

porated........... . it e e e e 182
Railway Company, Montreal and Lake Maskinongé, incorpo-

2171 A 186
Railroad Company, Montreal Elevated, incorporated.......... 200
Railway Company, Ottawa and Gatineau Valley, incorporation

act amended. . ... ... i 191
Railway Company, Ottawa Colonization, incorporation act

amended. . ... e i i 199
Raquettes, le Trappeur de Montréal, Le Club de, incorporated. 120
Refuge, ¥ Union Nationale Frangaise et de, incorporated. .. .. 99
Richmond town, act incorporating, amended.................. 141

Riviére des Prairies, bridge over branch of, authorized to be built. 203
Roman Catholic Archbishops of this Province, respecting incor-

poration Of. ...t e e 64
Roman Catholic Bishops of this Province, respecting incorpora-
tionof............... Lol I PN 64
Registers of Civic Status copying of old...................... 53
Registrars respecting security to be furnished by, of Quebec
and Montreal. ... ..o it . 45
Revised Statutes of the Province of Quebec, respecting........ 29
Royal Commission to hold investigation into - civic administra-
tion of Montreal city, appointment of, authorized.......... 123
Roy, Pierre Emile, authorized to build bridge over South branch
of Yamaska river, in the parish of St. Pie.................. 204
S
Saint Frangois & Assise de Montréal, Fraternité du Tiers-
Ordre, incorporated. . ... . ... .. . i iriinnnnnnnn, 69

Salaberry of Valleyfield, acts incorporating town of, amended 141
Sale of immoveables belonging to estate Antoine Paiement dit
.Lﬂ»l”iViél‘@ ﬂ,uthﬂrlzeduuuuun.u.una.uuu.uauua 20’7



232 Indez.

Pagzr.

Sale of property of estate of William Wallace Scott authomzed 208~
School, Montreal Polytechnic, respecting............. e 56
Scott, sale of property of Estate of William Wallace........:. 208
Secumty tc be furnished by public officers, respecting......... 45
Security to be furnished by Registars of Quebec and Montreal

L UTS) 0114117 ¢ LG 45
Service, respecting the Civil............. ...l veo. 35
Société Belge Canadienne, Lu, mcmporated .................. 104
Société de Bienfaisance St. Jean- Baptzste de Notre-Daine de

Granby, incorporated............0 ... .. o oo, 88
Socidlé de U Union St. Pierre de Montréal, la, incorporation act

Coamended. L. e e e ree et e 93

Société de passage dw Pont Neuwf de St. Hyacinthe, acts respect-

ingamended.......... ..ol e e 115
Soclety called the Union of St. Joseph of Montreal, incorpora-

tion act amended.......... ..ol
Society of Jesus incorporated.............. oo eare e e 65
Solicitor General, office abolished........................oo 35
Speaker of Leglslatlve Council, respecting.................... 44
Superior Court, constitution of amended. .. .....nenrennenne.. 46-47
Ste Elisabeth de Warwick Erection of pzmsh of, into a muni-

(171 0121 5y 61
8t. Hyacinthe, Société de passage du Pont Neuf de, acts re-

specting amended. ... ... ittt e 115

St. Janvier de Weedon, portion of parish erected into a village. 58
St Jean-Baptiste de Montréal respecting debt of parish for

building chureh........ .o iiiiiiiii i i i 63
St. Jean-Baptiste de Notre-Dame de Grandy, Société de Bien-
Jaisance, incorporated.. ... ... ... .. i i 88
St. Johns and Tberville, the Hydraulicand Manuiacturmg Com-
pany of, mcorpomted ................................... 110
St. Joseph ot Montreal, the Society called the Union of, incor-
poration act Bt 1 OO 92
8t. Pierre de Montréal, la Somete de D Union, incorporation
actamended......... ... i i e 93
St. Pie, toll bridge in parish of, over south Branch of Yamaska
river authorized tobe built............ ... ... .. il 204
Stanstead and Compton Counties, the Independent Agricultural
Association of, incorporated..................iin, 108
Statisties of births, marriages and causes of death compilation of, 54
Status, copying of old registersof civil............ ... ...l 53
Statutes of the Province of Quebec, respecting................ 34
Statutes of the Province of Quebee, Revised, respecting. ...... 29
Streams, fishing rights in non-navigable................. .... 52
S 101 ¢) 01 1 T 3
;S’yndicatd Jinancier de U Université Laval @& Montréal incorpo-
2170 6
Syndicat financier de I Université Laval @ Quebec incorporated 72
v T “ o

Taxes, municipal, upon commercial travellers abolished,...... 49



Indez. 238

\ Pace.
Theological College, Montreal, Wesleyan, incorporation act
101 416 LYo P 81
Tiers Ordre de 8t. Francgois d’ Assise de Monireal incorporated 69
Toll-brid geover the south branch of Yamaska river, in the parish

of St. Pie, authorized to bebuilt..:......... ........... 204

- Town Corporations General Clauses Act, amended............. 123
Town of Leyis, acts of incorporation amended................. 137
Town of Nicolet, charter amended............................ 161
Town of Richmond, act incorporating, amended............... 141

Town of Salaberry of Valleyfield, acts incorporating, amended. 141
Trappeur de Montréal, Le Club de Ragquettes de, incorporated. 120

Travellers, abolition of municipal taxes upon commercial... .... 49
U

Union Musicale de Québec, U, incorporated................... 95

Union Nationale Francaise et de Refuge, U, incorporated. . . .. 99

Union of St. Joseph of Montreal, incorporation act of the society
called the, amended..........cciiie it iieiiaainnnan.n. 92

Union St. Pierre de Montréal, lo Société de I, incorporation
actamended. . ... ... . i i i i e 93

Université Laval @ Montréal, Syndical financier incorporated. 76

Université Laval & Québec, Syndicat financier incorporated.... 72

University Maternity Hospital, acts respecting amended and ,
name changed......... ... oottt ittt 83

. Valleyfield, town of Salaberry of, acts incorporating, amended. 141
Valley, Ottawa and Gatineau, Railway Company, incorporation

oactamended...... ... . i ii e e 191
Victoria Hospital and Convalescent Home for sick protestant
children incorporated.........cc oot vnnnn. e 80
Village of Weedon Centre erected........c..coiveeeeniinnnn. 58
W .
Warwick, Ste. Elizabeth de, parish of, erected into a munici-
Pality . o e e 61
Warwick township, Kinsey Falls annexed to........... ..... 57
Weedon-Centre, Village erected.............oocvevieiinanann. 58
‘Weedon, portion of parish of Sf. Janvier dé, erected into a
L1 e 58
Wesleyan Theological College, Montreal, incorporation act
amended...... .. ... .. i 81
‘Works, respecting the Department of Public............ e 40
X
Yamaska Club, incorporated......... e heeeeeeiere e 118
Yamaska river, toll-bridge over south branch of, authorized to
be built......ccoii i i 204
Young Men’s Christian Association, the Quebec, incorporation
actamended.............c.oo i, Ceeeeaeee

16



